



September 17, 2021

Jon Altshul, Township Manager Westtown Township 1039 Wilmington Pike West Chester, PA 19382

RE: Stokes Estate
Conditional Use Review
Westtown Township
WTT-21-228

Dear Mr. Altshul,

As requested, CEDARVILLE Engineering Group, LLC (CEG) has completed a review of the Conditional Use Application for Stokes Estate. The site (UPI#67-02-0023) comprising of roughly 64.956 acres, is located on the southwest side of S. Concord Road in the R-1 Residential Zoning District of Westtown Township. The project includes: the demolition of existing structures, the construction of a Residential Subdivision consisting of 68 single family homes, a roadway, public sewer, drainage systems and infiltration BMPs to manage the increased impervious coverage.

The following information was received by our office on September 8, 2021:

- A. Photo Exhibit 1, prepared by D.L. Howell and Associates, Inc.
- B. Response letter dated August 27, 2021 to Albert Frederico Consulting, LLC., letter dated June 16, 2021.
- C. Response letter dated August 27, 2021 to Completeness Review performed by Ms. Maggie Dobbs, AICP., letter dated June 15, 2021.
- D. Response letter dated August 27, 2021 to John D. Snook's letter dated June 30, 2021.
- E. Response letter dated August 27, 2021 to CEDARVILLE Engineering Group, LLC., letter dated June 17, 2021.
- F. Preliminary Stormwater Management Report, prepared by D.L. Howell and Associates, Inc., dated April 29, 2021 and last revised August 31, 2021.
- G. 30"x42" Plan titled "Conditional Use" Sheets 1 through 31 of 31, prepared by D.L. Howell and Associates, Inc., dated April 30, 2021 and last revised August 31, 2021.

CEG has reviewed the above referenced items as it pertains to the Conditional Use Application only. This review shall not be considered a Subdivision/Land Development review. Subdivision and Land Development review shall be completed upon Westtown Township's receipt of a complete Subdivision and Land Development Application packet.

The referenced documents have been reviewed for compliance with Chapter 170 – Zoning Ordinance and Chapter 149 – Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance, as applicable to the Conditional Use Application.

The following comments are offered for your consideration:

ZONING COMMENTS (WESTTOWN TOWNSHIP CODE, CHAPTER 170, ZONING):



Section 170-402.D.(3).(f) - If the total of all area(s) of precautionary slopes on a lot exceed 25% of the total
area of a lot, then no more than 50% of the precautionary slopes on that lot shall be disturbed, graded or
modified.

June 17, 2021 Comment: The applicant shall provide supporting information for the following lots, in tabular form, demonstrating compliance with the above referenced criteria:

- Lot 19
- Lots 43-45
- Lot 47
- Lot 49

# **Current Comment:** The following shall be addressed:

- The applicant shall provide the previously required data to demonstrate that all proposed lots comply with the above referenced Ordinance section. Due to the renumbering of the proposed lots, supporting information as previously required shall be provided for the following lots:
  - Lot 19
  - Lot 30
  - Lots 43-46
  - Lot 62
  - Lots 68-69 (Alternative Site Plan)
- Lot areas shall be shown on the Grading Feasibility Plans and shall be computed exclusive of drainage easements as referenced in Comment #14 of this letter. The calculations required by the above referenced Ordinance section shall be based upon the lot area exclusive of drainage easements.
- 2. Section 170-403.E Where wetlands exist and disturbance permits and/or mitigation activities are required, final plan approval or granting of applicable permits from the Township shall be contingent upon the applicant receiving all necessary permits from the PADEP.
  - June 17, 2021 Comment: Permits associated with the proposed wetland crossing (Road B) shall be obtained prior to Final Land Development Plan approval.
  - **Current Comment:** Acquisition of the referenced permits is appropriate at the time of Land Development application.
- 3. Section 170-405.A In any use or development of a tract where permanent open space is to be created and/or retained, the landowner or applicant shall, whenever possible and in conjunction with other applicable ordinances, include in such open space those agriculturally suited soils whose acreage, configuration, and location offer future opportunity for agricultural use.
  - Section 170-405.B In the siting of individual structures on lots, areas of agriculturally suited soils should be left free of structures or paving whenever possible, to allow opportunities for gardens and other agricultural uses.
  - June 17, 2021 Comment: Agriculturally suited soils, as defined by Natural Resource Conservation Service mapping, shall be shown on the Plan to demonstrate compliance with the above referenced Ordinance section.



# **Current Comment:** The following shall be noted:

- The applicant has indicated that the agriculturally suited soils are shown on the Existing Conditions
  and Grading Utility Plans however these Plans were not included with the Plan set as provided for
  review. These Plans shall be provided for review.
- 4. Section 170-601.C.(1) Residential development in accordance with the provisions of the flexible development procedure as set forth in Article IX of this chapter.

The following shall be addressed:

A. Section 170-901.D - Comprehensive and detailed plans which include not only streets, utilities, lots or building sites, and the like, but also site plans, site analyses, floor plans and elevations for all buildings as intended to be located, constructed, used and related to each other, detailed plans for other uses and improvements on the land as related to the buildings, lighting, landscaping; and

Section 170-901.E - A program for provision, operation and maintenance of such areas, improvements, and facilities as will be for common use by some or all of the occupants of the development, but will not be provided, operated or maintained at general public expense unless acceptable to or found necessary by the Board of Supervisors.

June 17, 2021 Comment: The applicant shall provide the following to demonstrate compliance with the above referenced Ordinance section.

- A Plan showing typical elevations and floor plans of the buildings proposed.
- The Open Space Plan shall be revised to clearly show improvements associated with active recreation areas, along with maintenance responsibilities associated with proposed passive open space areas.

**Current Comment:** It is recommended that typical elevations and floor plans be provided for review by the Planning Commission.

B. Section 170-904.A.(2).(a) - For every 5% of the gross area of the tract that is permanently preserved as common open space above the minimum established under § 170-904C below and meeting the criteria of § 170-904A(3), the maximum density may be increased by 0.075 dwelling units per acre. For example, if 50% of the gross area of a tract in the R-1 District proposed to be developed for single-family detached dwellings is provided as common open space, representing an addition of two increments of 5% each (40 + 5 + 5), then the maximum density may be increased to 1.25 dwelling units per acre (1.1 + 0.075 + 0.075).

Section 170-904.A.(3).(a).[2] - All open space used incrementally toward calculation of bonus density as provided in § 170-904A(2)(a) shall, in addition to full compliance with all other applicable standards herein, fully exclude from calculation of open space area any existing or proposed impervious surfaces, stormwater management facilities, wetlands, water bodies, watercourses, prohibitive slope (including created slopes exceeding 25%), and any lands subject to floodplain regulations.

Section 170-904.C.(2) - R-1 Rural-Suburban Residential District, where single-family detached dwellings are provided: 40%.



Section 170-907.A.(7).(a) - Not less than 75 feet in width at any point and not less than 1/2 acre of contiguous area.

June 17, 2021 Comment: The applicant shall revise the Open Space Tabulation, Sheet 1, to exclude the following areas from Qualifying Open Space:

- Impervious surfaces, including but not limited to:
  - Coverage proposed for the development of active recreation areas.
  - The proposed pump station and associated driveway.
  - Retaining wall at the end of Road D.
- Areas associated with proposed stormwater management facilities.
- Wetlands.
- Prohibitive steep slopes.
- Areas located within the Zone AE Floodplain.

Bonus density shall be recalculated based upon the resultant revised Qualifying Open Space Area.

# **Current Comment:** The following shall be addressed:

- Per the above referenced Ordinance section, qualifying open space areas shall be not less than 75 feet in width at any point and not less than ½ acre of contiguous area. Bonus Open Space Areas B2 and B5 (0.44 acres each) shall not be considered eligible for Bonus Open Space. The Bonus Open Space Table, Sheet 5 shall be revised accordingly, eliminating these areas.
- C. Section 170-904.A.(3).(c).[2] Collectively, in addition to compliance with the design criteria for stormwater management set forth in Chapter 149 of the Code of the Township of Westtown, the design of stormwater management facilities across the tract subject to flexible development shall result in groundwater infiltration of stormwater equal in volume to the incremental increase of the two-year storm, predevelopment to postdevelopment. For purposes of calculating the predevelopment volume of the two-year storm, predevelopment land cover conditions shall be assumed to be woodland-good for any area predominantly under cover of trees and meadow-good for any other area, regardless of actual cover conditions. The applicant shall be required to submit soil percolation test results and other credible evidence including a maintenance program satisfactory to demonstrate long-term feasibility of required groundwater infiltration. Where groundwater infiltration of the full incremental volume of the two-year storm is not practicable, the Township may require employment of other means to mitigate potential groundwater impacts.

Section 170-905.A.(3) - Stormwater management: The applicant shall submit a proposed stormwater management plan, to be approved by the Township Engineer in accordance with Chapter 149, Subdivision and Land Development. In addition, the Board may require the submission of a study of the off-site and overall groundwater impacts of the proposed stormwater management system.

June 17, 2021 Comment: The following information shall be provided in accordance with the criteria set forth in Section 170-904.A.(3).(c).[2]:

- Infiltration testing locations shall be shown on the Plan.
- Dewatering calculations shall be provided.



**Current Comment:** The applicant shall provide the below referenced information for confirmation that the facilities as shown accurately represent the configuration as shown on the Plans.

The following Stormwater Management comments shall be addressed in accordance with Chapter 149 of the Code, as specified above:

I. Section 149-803.B.(1).(g) - Notation of ownership and responsibility for maintenance of stormwater management structures.

June 17, 2021 Comment: The following shall be provided:

- Operation and Maintenance notes shall be added to the Plan for each proposed BMP.
- The entity responsible for operation and maintenance of the proposed BMPs shall be clearly shown.

**Current Comment:** Operation and maintenance notes are appropriate at Land Development application.

II. Section 149-803.B.(2).(d) - Basins shall be designed to pass a storm of one-hundred-year frequency through the outlet structure without failure of the basin embankment.

June 17, 2021 Comment: Details shall be provided for the proposed BMPs to demonstrate compliance and consistency with the Pond Reports contained within the provided Report.

**Current Comment:** The previous comment remains applicable. The Typical Infiltration Basin Embankment Detail does not provide sufficient supporting information to demonstrate consistency with the calculations.

III. Section 149-803.B.(2).(e) - The entire contributory drainage area shall be taken into account in basin design.

June 17, 2021 Comment: Drainage Area Plans shall be provided for review and included within the Report.

**Current Comment:** The following shall be provided with the Drainage Area Plans:

- The Plans shall clearly reference the applicable drainage areas referenced in Appendix C of the Report.
- Time of concentration flow paths shall be provided for the drainage areas shown to support the data used in Appendix C of the Report.
- IV. Section 149-803.B.(6) Inground retention basins/recharge systems shall be required for all subdivisions and land developments and shall be designed to recharge the increased volume of runoff from all additional impervious areas for a two-year storm event. The systems shall be designed in accordance with the following criteria:

June 17, 2021 Comment: In ground recharge shall be incorporated into the design of the proposed stormwater management facilities.



# **Current Comment:** The following shall be provided:

- The BMP detail shall reference the limiting zone associated with each individual BMP, to demonstrate compliance with Township Ordinance (Chapter 144) and Pennsylvania Best Management Practices Manual, Appendix C criteria.
- Calculations shall be provided to support that the BMPs shall dewater between 24 and 72 hours.
- D. Section 170-905.B.(1) Streets: Streets within a flexible development shall be related to land use and to adjacent street systems and shall be designated as secondary traffic street (arterial), collector street, or local street depending upon its function. Streets shall be designed in accordance with the terms of Chapter 149, Subdivision and Land Development; provision for the maintenance of such streets shall be an essential part of the plan for the development.

The following shall be addressed:

- I. This comment has been satisfactorily addressed.
- II. Section 149-903.A The right-of-way and cartway widths of all new or proposed public and/or private streets shall be determined by the Board of Supervisors and shall be classified as follows.

June 17, 2021 Comment: CEG defers comments relating to the proposed street classifications to the Township Traffic Engineer.

**Current Comment:** The previous comment remains applicable.

- III. This comment has been satisfactorily addressed.
- IV. This comment has been satisfactorily addressed.
- V. Section 149-906.A Minor streets: 200 feet

June 17, 2021 Comment: Sight distances for all vertical curves shall be provided on the Profile Plans to demonstrate compliance with the above referenced criteria.

**Current Comment:** The above comment remains applicable.

VI. Section 149-908.A - A minimum clear sight triangle of 75 feet (as measured from the center-line intersections of two streets) shall be provided at all intersections. The minimum clear sight triangle shall be increased to 100 feet if either street is a collector street and to 150 feet if either street is an arterial highway. There shall be no physical obstruction, planting, berm or grade above the height of 18 inches within the right-of way section of this triangle or above the height of 2 1/2 feet elsewhere in this triangle.

Section 149-908.B - Wherever a portion of the line of such triangle occurs behind (i.e., from the street) the building setback line, such portion shall be shown on the final plan of the development and shall be considered a building setback line.



June 17, 2021 Comment: Sight triangles shall be shown on the Plans at all street intersections. These sight triangles shall be considered building setback lines in every instance where they occur behind a building setback line for all lots located at a street intersection.

**Current Comment:** Sight triangles shall be shown on the provided Landscape Plans to demonstrate that the required clear sight triangles can be maintained.

E. Section 170-905.E - Lighting: As required by § 170-1514. In particular, adequate lighting must be provided to the outdoor areas used by residents after dark. Appropriate lighting fixtures must be provided for walkways and to identify streets, steps, ramps, directional changes, and signs. Lighting shall be located to avoid shining directly into habitable room windows of dwelling units within the development, or into private yard areas associated with dwelling units. The requirements for lighting may be waived by the Board where density of development may not justify its use.

June 17, 2021 Comment: A Lighting Plan shall be provided to demonstrate compliance with the referenced Ordinance section.

# **Current Comment:** The following shall be addressed:

- The proposed lighting shall be increased so that a minimum illumination of 0.7 iso footcandles is provided along the proposed roadways.
- Lighting and Lighting Substitution Notes 7 shall be revised to specify 75% instead of 50% in accordance with Section 170-1514.D.(3).(e).
- F. Section 170-907.A.(2) Within the required acreage of open space, or elsewhere on the tract, an area equivalent to at least 10% of the net tract acreage shall be suitable and available to serve the particular recreational needs of the residents of the development. The Board may require that all, or a portion of, this recreational area be suitable for active recreation, and may further require that such area be prepared and developed for such purposes.

Section 170-907.A.(3) - Where applicable or deemed appropriate or contained in the Township's Comprehensive Plan or Parks, Recreation and Open Space Plan, provision for pedestrian trails for public and/or private use shall be provided. This provision need not be in addition to the 10% requirement of Subsection A(2) above unless the Board determines that the entire 10% minimum must be designated for active recreation.

# June 17, 2021 Comment: The following shall be provided:

- Area suitable for the recreational needs of the development shall be clearly shown on the Plan. The applicant will need to demonstrate that this area is suitable for active recreation, and shall be;
  - Centrally located and accessible by the majority of the development.
  - Exclusive of steep slopes, wetlands, stormwater management facilities, including all facilities to be excluded from Qualifying Open Space as referenced above.
- The Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors shall determine facilities to be developed as part of the active open space area, if deemed appropriate.



**Current Comment:** The Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors shall determine facilities to be constructed as part of the active open space area.

G. Section 170-907.A.(5) - The plan shall designate the use of common open space, the type of maintenance to be provided, and a planting plan or schedule.

Section 170-907.A.(5)(e) – Areas used for subsurface infiltration or land application (irrigation of stormwater and/or treated wastewater. Open storage or settling ponds may be included where accessory to infiltration facilities. All other stormwater management facilities may be physically located in open space areas but shall be excluded from measurement of the minimum required open space.

June 17, 2021 Comment: The following shall be addressed:

- The Open Space Plan shall be revised to include the designations as referenced in the above Ordinance section.
- Area associated with the proposed stormwater basins must be excluded from the measurement of required open space and shall be shown as being excluded in the Open Space Tabulation, Sheet 1.

**Current Comment:** Area associated with the proposed stormwater basins must be excluded from the measurement of required open space and shall be shown as being excluded in the Open Space Tabulation, Sheet 1.

H. Section 170-907.A.(7).(a) - Not less than 75 feet in width at any point and not less than 1/2 acre of contiguous area.

June 17, 2021 Comment: The following areas, exclusive of the area shown as Non-Qualifying Open Space, shall be confirmed, and excluded from Open Space as required:

- The unshaded area associated with O.S.2, shall be computed and shown. If this area is less than 0.5 acres, it shall be excluded from Qualifying Open Space Area.
- The unshaded area to the rear of Lot 46, located within 0.S.1 shall be computed and shown. If this area is less than 0.5 acres, it shall be excluded from the Qualifying Open Space Area.

**Current Comment:** Reference Comment #4.B above.

- I. This comment has been satisfactorily addressed.
- J. Section 170-908 Special Requirements for Homeowner's Associations

June 17, 2021 Comment: The provided draft declaration for the Homeowner's Association is subject to review and approval of the Township Solicitor.

**Current Comment:** The above comment remains applicable.

13. Section 170-2400.F.(4) Review and comment on subdivision or land development applications which contain historic resources, or are within 300 feet of an historic resource, in accordance with the requirements and procedures of the Township.



June 17, 2021 Comment: The subject property is highlighted on the Westtown Township – Historic Resources Map as 2 – of local historic value. The applicant shall confirm whether structures associated with this property are to remain or to be removed.

**Current Comment:** The applicant has stated that they will discuss with the Planning Commission regarding a proposed alternative to possibly retain the existing residence, and has provided an alternate Site Plan proposing two lots accessing and existing driveway which currently serves an adjacent parcel (67-2-8):

- The easement proposed for access to Lots 68 and 69 shall be shown on the Plan.
- The proposed shared driveway access to Road A shall be subject to review by the Township Traffic Engineer.

# SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT COMMENTS (WESTTOWN TOWNSHIP CODE, CHAPTER 149, SUBDIVISION OF LAND):

## 14. Section 149-201 - Definitions

LOT AREA – The acreage contained within the property lines of a lot, a defined in the deed or as shown on approved subdivision plan. Such acreage shall be exclusive of the following:

C. Any area within a permanent drainage easement.

June 17, 2021 Comment: Drainage easements (20' wide) shall be required for the following conveyance facilities and shall be deducted from the applicable lot areas:

- Storm sewer and inlet between Lots 60 and 61
- Storm sewer between Lots 47 and 48
- Storm sewer run along the rear of Lots 26-29
- Swale and wall along the rear of Lots 2-10
- Swale to the rear of Lots 26-4
- Swale to the rear of Lots 20-25
- Swale to the rear of Lots 48-51
- Swale to the rear of Lots 52-62

**Current Comment:** The above comment remains applicable. The plan shall reference lot areas based upon the exclusion of drainage easements, as referenced above. Per the current plans as submitted, easements shall be required, with lot area deducted from the following areas:

- Storm sewer run between Lot 47 and Lot 48
- Storm sewer between Lots 15 and 16
- Storm sewer run, swales and inlets on and between Lot 67 and Lot 68
- Storm sewer to the rear of Lots 26-29
- Swale to the rear of Lot 3 to Lot 11
- Swale to the rear of Lots 20-25
- Swale to the rear of Lot 31 to Lot 35
- Swale to the rear of Lot 49 to Lot 60
- Swale to the rear of Lot 61 to Lot 66
- Swale to the rear of Lot 67



• Applicable areas associated with Lots 68 and 69 (Alternate Site Plan)

Please be advised that future plan submission may warrant additional plan comments. Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.

Best Regards,
CEDARVILLE Engineering Group, LLC

Robert E. Flinchbaugh, P.E. Senior Municipal Engineer

cc: Maggie Dobbs, AICP, Director of Planning and Zoning, Assistant Township Manager Kyle Dool, Township Planner

Kristen Camp, Esq. – Buckley Brion McGuire & Morris LLP (kcamp@buckleyllp.com) John Snook

Albert Federico, P.E, Albert Federico Consulting, LLC

William N. Malin, P.E, Carroll Engineering Corp.

Gregg I. Adelman, Esq., Kaplin Stewart Attorneys at Law (gadelman@kaplaw.com)

Fox Clearing, LLC., Applicant (billb@keystonecustomhome.com)

D.L. Howell & Associates, Inc., Engineer (dgibbons@dlhowell.com)



# Traffic Engineering and Mobility Solutions

133 Rutgers Avenue Swarthmore, PA 19081

September 16, 2021

via email only

Maggie Dobbs, AICP Director of Planning & Zoning 1039 Wilmington Pike West Chester, PA 19382

Re: Stokes Estate (Fox Clearing, LLC)
Conditional Use - Traffic Review
Westtown Township, Chester County

#### Ms. Dobbs:

As requested, a technical review of the following materials has been completed relative to the Westtown Township Zoning Ordinance as well as reasonable and customary standards of Traffic Engineering practice:

- <u>Comment Response Letter</u>, prepared by DL Howell, dated August 27, 2021
- <u>Conditional Use Plan for Stokes Estate</u>, prepared by DL Howell, revised August 31, 2021

The applicant is proposing to develop sixty-eight residential dwelling units immediately south of Shiloh Hill Drive (TR 559) and east of Shiloh Road (TR 626). Vehicular access is proposed via a new street connection to Shiloh Road and an extension of Little Shiloh Road (TR 367). On-site circulation is proposed via new internal streets and sidewalks. The plan also includes four cul-de-sacs.

Please note that this review should be considered preliminary and subject to change based on the submission of revised materials to address the comments presented herein.

The following comments are offered for the Township's consideration:

#### 1. Conditional Use Plan

- a. Additional information should be submitted to demonstrate that:
  - i. PennDOT stopping sight distances are provided at the intersections of Shiloh Road at Road "A", and Shiloh Hill Drive at Little Shiloh Road. This should include design assumptions, consideration of vehicles turning left into the site and vertical profiles of Shiloh Road and Little Shiloh Road. {§149-908C}

The comment remains outstanding. The submitted Sight Distance exhibits should be revised to:

- 1) Clearly indicate the source of the survey.
- 2) Ensure stationing is consistent between the plan and profiles.



- 3) Amend the table to include sight distances from PA 67 §441.8(h)(1).
- 4) Provide additional information regarding the obstruction to the right of Road A (approximate STA 5+30).

The applicant must meet this code requirement or request a waiver. Based on the submitted materials a waiver would not be supported.

ii. Code compliant access can be provided from the Vanscovich property (Parcel 67-20-20.6) to the proposed Shiloh Hill Drive extension. *{§170-513E}* 

The comment remains outstanding. The Applicant has requested to address this at Land Development. The Applicant must provide a driveway to Shiloh Hill Drive for the Vanscovich property that complies all applicable codes.

- iii. The Applicant must provide an access to the Galilea property (Parcel 67-2-8) that complies all applicable codes. *{§170-513E}*
- b. A continuous collector street and trails shall be developed as part of the development to provide internal through connection as required by the Board of Supervisors.  $\{§170-503C(3)\}$ 
  - i. As submitted, Road "A", "B" and "C" (aka Shiloh Hill Drive extension) do not provide a continuous collector street.

#### The comment has been resolved.

ii. The site is proximate to several proposed trails and a recommended bike route. Consideration should be given to future connectivity.

The comment remains outstanding. The Applicant has stated a willingness to discuss the issue further. It is recommended that the Board considers requiring easements to provide a future connection to proposed trails to the east and south of the property as illustrated in the Trails and Bikeways Map of the Township Comprehensive Plan.

- c. The following issues may be addressed at Land Development but are noted here as the resolution could impact the overall number of proposed dwellings:
  - i. The Applicant should confirm that Road B is the same or greater width than Shiloh Hill Drive.  $\{8149-901B\}$

#### The comment has been resolved.

ii. Cul-de-sac's "A" and "C" do not meet the required minimum length.  $\{\S149-901F\}$ 

# The comment has been resolved.

iii. The internal streets are designed to Minor Road standards. {§149-903A.3}

# The comment has been resolved.

iv. The cul-de-sac right-of-way and turnaround cartway paving do not meet the required minimum radii. {§149-903A.4}

The comment has been resolved.



- v. Shiloh Road is classified as a Collector; the Board may require dedication of an additional five feet of right way along the site frontage. {§149-903C.1}
  - The comment remains outstanding. It is recommended that the Board considers requiring a perpetual offer of dedication of Right-of-Way along the Shiloh Road frontage.
- vi. A number of the vertical curves along the proposed internal streets do not provide the required minimum sight distance. *{§149-906A}* 
  - The comment remains outstanding. The minimum Rate of Vertical Curvature for sag curves along Minor Roads is 37.0. The applicant must meet this code requirement or request a waiver. Based on the submitted materials a waiver would not be supported.
- vii. The internal streets do not appear to provide the required level areas approaching intersections.  $\{\S149-907E\}$ 
  - The comment remains outstanding. The grade of Road "C" exceeds 2% approaching Road "A". The applicant must meet this code requirement or request a waiver. Based on the submitted materials a waiver would not be supported.
- viii. Road "B" does not meet the minimum block length between "C" and "D".  $\{\S149-913B\}$ 
  - The comment remains outstanding. The block of Road "A" between Roads "B" and "C" is less than 500 feet. The applicant must meet this code requirement or request a waiver. Based on the submitted materials a waiver would not be supported.
- ix. The Applicant should confirm that adequate sight distance can be provided for the driveway accessing Lot 68. *{§149-915.K5}*

# The comment has been resolved.

- x. The Applicant should provide confirmation that the proposed grading of the internal streets will permit the construction of crosswalks in accordance with applicable accessibility standards. *{§149-916B}* 
  - The comment remains outstanding. The centerline grade of Road "C" at Road "A" exceeds the permitted cross-slope for an accessible crossing. The applicant must meet this code requirement or request a waiver. Based on the submitted materials a waiver would not be supported.
- xi. The centerline grade of Road "A" exceeds 7% in several locations. Grades between 7% and 10% require the recommendation of the Township Engineer and Board approval. Based on the submitted materials the steeper grades are not recommended. {§149-904B}
- xii. Road "A" is proposed to be constructed with a minimum (150') horizontal radius and significant sag vertical curve, including approach grades at or exceeding 7%. Sharp horizontal curvature should not be introduced near the bottom of a steep grade approaching or near the low point of a pronounced sag vertical curve.



- xiii. The block of Road "A" between Roads "B" and "C" does not provide sufficient depth for two tiers of lots. Layouts with a single tier of lots is subject to Board approval. The Applicant should provide additional information supporting the proposed block layout. {§149-913G}
- xiv. The Applicant should confirm that compliant driveways can be provided for Lots 14, 15, 47 and 50. {§149-915C}
- xv. The Applicant should confirm that providing adequate sight distance does not unduly impact the building envelope of Lot 67.

# 2. Traffic Impact Study

- a. The study should address sight distance at the intersection of Shiloh Hill Drive at Little Shiloh Road.  $\{\S149-804A(2)d\}$ 
  - The comment remains outstanding. The applicant must meet this code requirement or request a waiver. Based on the submitted materials a waiver would not be supported.
- b. The future condition analyses assume the traffic signal at Shiloh Road/Westtown-Thornton Road and Street Road is re-timed, reducing green times along Street Road (a PennDOT designated Critical Corridor) in favor of the minor approaches.
  - The comment remains outstanding. It is recommended that the Board consider a condition requiring the Applicant to contribute to the retiming of the signal as assumed in the Study.
- c. The following issues may be addressed at Land Development:
  - i. Traffic counts must be completed between April and November.  $\{\S149-804A(3)g\}$  There is no objection to the Applicant requesting a Waiver.
    - The comment remains outstanding. The Applicant has indicated that a waiver will be requested during Land Development. Consistent with PennDOT SOL 494-20-04, projects analyzed using adjusted traffic volumes should be reevaluated after all of the Governor's restrictions are lifted. New traffic counts should be completed at the intersections of Shiloh Road/Westtown-Thorton Road and Shiloh Road/Hunt Drive while school is in session.
  - ii. Additional information should be provided regarding the distribution of project traffic, specifically the significant skew towards the Shiloh Road access and lack of traffic assigned to Oakbourne Road and north Westtown Road. {§149-804A(6)}

This comment has been resolved.

### 3. Additional items

a. The number of accesses was discussed at length during the September 8<sup>th</sup> Planning Commission meeting. From a transportation perspective two accesses are preferred due to improved resident mobility, community connectivity and emergency service response. If a determination were made to limit the property to a single public access, then the extension of an existing public road (Shiloh Hill Drive) would be preferred over a new connection to a more heavily traveled road (Shiloh Road).



With respect to the subject Conditional Use Application, the burden of proof shall be upon the applicant to prove to the satisfaction of the Board of Supervisors, by credible evidence, that the use will not result in or substantially add to a significant traffic hazard or significant traffic congestion. The peak traffic generated by the development shall be accommodated in a safe and efficient manner. Such analysis shall consider any improvements to streets that the applicant is committed to complete or fund.  $\{\S170-2009.D(1)(h)\}$ 

Based on the preceding, the Applicant has not demonstrated compliance with the conditional use criteria in  $\S 170-2009.D(1)(h)$ .

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 610.608.4336 or <u>albert@federico-consulting.com</u> should you have any questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,

Albart Federico, P.E., PTOE

